religions and may be the source of public insecurity and instability. Those all are in maqashid Sharia 

that is ordered to be kept. 

Although implementing this article will bring many benefits from the perspective of maqashid 

Sharia, the sanction of Rp.1.800 (one thousand and eight hundred Rupiahs) fine is considered a very 

small amount. Therefore, the writer sees that the fine amount should be reviewed. The amount of the 

fine needs to be bigger and cheaper. It is not worth it compared to the position of religion as the source 

of happiness, the basis of security, and the foundation to achieve national stability.